# 509039470 02/20/2025 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI839057

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYA	NCE:	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name		Execution Date
Dolby Technology Devel	opment, Ir	С.		02/19/2025
RECEIVING PARTY DA				
Company Name:	Edison Ir	novations, LLC		
Street Address:	812 W. N	IcDermott Dr. #1106		
City:	Allen			
State/Country:	TEXAS			
Postal Code:	75013			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1			
Property Type		Number		
Patent Number:	9	)14273		
	I			
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ			
Fax Number:		087736177		
		he e-mail address first; if that if that is unsuccessful, it will l		
•	provided,			VIAN
Phone:	8	668774883		vidii.
Phone: Email:	-	•		иан.
	p	668774883		и <b>а</b> п.
Email:	p N	668774883 atents@ascendalaw.com		иан.
Email: Correspondent Name:	р М 2	668774883 atents@ascendalaw.com r. Tarek N. Fahmi		иан.
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	p N 2 S	568774883 atents@ascendalaw.com r. Tarek N. Fahmi 150 N. First Street, Suite 420		иан.
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	p N 2 S	568774883 atents@ascendalaw.com r. Tarek N. Fahmi 150 N. First Street, Suite 420 an Jose, CALIFORNIA 95131		viaii.
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER:	p N 2 S	568774883 atents@ascendalaw.com r. Tarek N. Fahmi 150 N. First Street, Suite 420 an Jose, CALIFORNIA 95131 5109-EDI		иап.
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	p N 2 S	568774883 atents@ascendalaw.com r. Tarek N. Fahmi 150 N. First Street, Suite 420 an Jose, CALIFORNIA 95131 5109-EDI Mrs. SARAH ZIZZO		чан.
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	p N 2 S	568774883 atents@ascendalaw.com r. Tarek N. Fahmi 150 N. First Street, Suite 420 an Jose, CALIFORNIA 95131 5109-EDI Mrs. SARAH ZIZZO /Mrs. SARAH ZIZZO/		чан.
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6	p N 2 S JMBER:	568774883 atents@ascendalaw.com r. Tarek N. Fahmi 150 N. First Street, Suite 420 an Jose, CALIFORNIA 95131 5109-EDI Mrs. SARAH ZIZZO /Mrs. SARAH ZIZZO/		
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=Project Phoenix - source=Project Phoenix -	JMBER: Short-Forr Short-Forr	568774883 atents@ascendalaw.com r. Tarek N. Fahmi 150 N. First Street, Suite 420 an Jose, CALIFORNIA 95131 5109-EDI Mrs. SARAH ZIZZO /Mrs. SARAH ZIZZO/ 02/20/2025 n Patent Assignment (DTD) - Fu	Illy Executed#pa	uge1.tiff uge2.tiff
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=Project Phoenix - source=Project Phoenix - source=Project Phoenix -	JMBER: Short-Forr Short-Forr Short-Forr	568774883 atents@ascendalaw.com r. Tarek N. Fahmi 150 N. First Street, Suite 420 an Jose, CALIFORNIA 95131 5109-EDI Mrs. SARAH ZIZZO /Mrs. SARAH ZIZZO/ 02/20/2025 n Patent Assignment (DTD) - Fu n Patent Assignment (DTD) - Fu n Patent Assignment (DTD) - Fu	Illy Executed#pa Illy Executed#pa Illy Executed#pa	uge1.tiff uge2.tiff uge3.tiff
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=Project Phoenix - source=Project Phoenix - source=Project Phoenix - source=Project Phoenix -	Short-Forr Short-Forr Short-Forr Short-Forr Short-Forr	568774883 atents@ascendalaw.com r. Tarek N. Fahmi 150 N. First Street, Suite 420 an Jose, CALIFORNIA 95131 5109-EDI Mrs. SARAH ZIZZO /Mrs. SARAH ZIZZO/ 02/20/2025 n Patent Assignment (DTD) - Fu n Patent Assignment (DTD) - Fu n Patent Assignment (DTD) - Fu n Patent Assignment (DTD) - Fu	Illy Executed#pa Illy Executed#pa Illy Executed#pa Illy Executed#pa	uge1.tiff uge2.tiff uge3.tiff uge4.tiff
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=Project Phoenix - source=Project Phoenix - source=Project Phoenix - source=Project Phoenix - source=Project Phoenix - source=Project Phoenix -	Short-Forr Short-Forr Short-Forr Short-Forr Short-Forr Short-Forr Short-Forr	568774883 atents@ascendalaw.com r. Tarek N. Fahmi 150 N. First Street, Suite 420 an Jose, CALIFORNIA 95131 5109-EDI Mrs. SARAH ZIZZO /Mrs. SARAH ZIZZO/ 02/20/2025 n Patent Assignment (DTD) - Fu n Patent Assignment (DTD) - Fu n Patent Assignment (DTD) - Fu	Illy Executed#pa Illy Executed#pa Illy Executed#pa Illy Executed#pa Illy Executed#pa Illy Executed#pa	ige1.tiff ige2.tiff ige3.tiff ige4.tiff ige5.tiff

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement ("<u>Patent Assignment</u>"), dated as of February 19, 2025, is made by and between Dolby Technology Development, Inc. having an address at 1275 Market Street, San Francisco, California 94103 ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and Edison Innovations, LLC having an address at 812 W. McDermott Dr. #1106, Allen, TX 75013 ("<u>Assignee</u>") pursuant to that certain Contribution, Assignment, and Assumption Agreement dated January 29, 2025 between Assignor and Assignee (the "<u>Contribution Agreement</u>").

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Contribution Agreement, effective as of February 14, 2025, Assignor irrevocably contributed, transferred, assigned and conveyed to Assignee certain patent rights owned by Assignor.

WHEREAS, at the time of such contribution, transfer, assignment and conveyance, Assignee and Assignor were Affiliates.

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to execute and deliver this Patent Assignment to confirm and for recording of such contribution, transfer, assignment and conveyance with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and corresponding entities or agencies in other applicable jurisdictions;

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Assignment</u>. Effective as of February 14, 2025, Assignor irrevocably contributed, transferred, assigned and conveyed to Assignee, and in performance of obligations under the Contribution Agreement to effect, evidence, perfect or confirm such contribution, transfer, assignment and conveyance, Assignor hereby memorializes the irrevocable contribution, transfer, assignment and conveyance to Assignee, and Assignee acknowledges it has accepted, all of Assignor's right title and interest in and to (in accordance with the terms of the Contribution Agreement) the United States and/or foreign patents listed in Exhibit A and all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, continuing prosecution applications thereof, and any foreign counterparts thereof (subject to certain exclusions agreed upon the parties separately) (collectively, "Assigned Patents").

2. <u>Recordation</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions (including, without limitation, the European Patent Office) to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Assignee.

3. <u>Priority Claims</u>. Effective as of February 14, 2025, Assignor authorizes and empowers Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for the inventions, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Patent Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Patent Assignment. Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this Agreement shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document that may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

5. <u>Terms of the Contribution Agreement</u>. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that this Patent Assignment is entered into pursuant to the Contribution Agreement, to which reference is made for a further statement of the rights and obligations of Assignor and Assignee with respect to the Assigned Patents. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Contribution Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Contribution Agreement shall govern.

6. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

[signature page follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and the Assignee have caused this Patent Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

ASSIGNOR - DOLBY TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT, INC. February 19, 2025 By:

Name: Daniel Rodriguez

Title: Vice President and Secretary

On this February 19, 2025, before me appeared Daniel Rodriguez, to me personally known who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the ASSIGNOR - DOLBY TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT, INC. of Assignor as named in the Assignment above and that such Assignment was signed on behalf of Assignor, and such person acknowledged the Assignment to be the free and authorized act and deed of Assignor.

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

)

)

State of California County of San Francisco

Date:

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this 19<sup>th</sup> day of February 2025, by Daniel Rodriguez, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me.

(Seal) Signature



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and the Assignee have caused this Patent Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

#### ASSIGNEE - EDISON INNOVATIONS, LLC

Date: 2/20/25	By: Name:	David Pridham	
		CEO	ui an
		).	
Country of United States		)	
City of Dallas	www.www.www.	)	
		)	

On this February 20, 2025, before me appeared Dallas, to me personally known who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Edison Innovations, LLC of Assignee as named in the Assignment above and that such Assignment was signed on behalf of Assignee, and such person acknowledged the Assignment to be the free and authorized act and deed of Assignee.

Jennifer Childers Notary Public

My commission expires: 4/4/26



### EXHIBIT A

[See attached.]

**Exhibit A (Listed Patents)** 

Patent / Application Reference	Publication Country	File date	Application Number	Patent/ Publication Number	Publication Date	THie	Current Assignee	Status
281579-US-5	SN	10/5/2001	10/5/2001 US10/398633	US9014273	4/21/2015	4/21/2015 Method and assembly used for vector transfer	Dolby Technology Development, Inc.	Active
281579-DE-1	Germany (Federal Republic of)	10/6/2000	10049571	10049571 DE10049571	6/13/2002	6/13/2002 Method and Assembly Used for Vector Transfer	Dolby Technology Development, Inc.	Expired
281579-WO-2	Patent Cooperation Treaty	10/5/2001	PCT/DE01/00 3830	WO2002030 123		Method and Assembly Used for Vector Transfer	Dolby Technology Development, Inc.	Expired
281579-CN-3	China	10/5/2001	10/5/2001 01816868.X	CN10057921 7	1/6/2010	1/6/2010 Method and Assembly Used for Vector Transfer	Dolby Technology Development, Inc.	Expired
281579-EP-4	European Patent	10/5/2001	1986387,7	1986387,7 EP1323313	6/30/2004	6/30/2004 Method and Assembly Used for Vector Transfer	Dolby Technology Development, Inc.	Expired
281579-JP-6	Japan	10/5/2001	10/5/2001 2002-533607	JP4662688	1/14/2011	1/14/2011 Method and Assembly Used for Vector Transfer	Dolby Technology Development, Inc.	Expired
281579-DE-7	Germany (Federal Republic of)	10/5/2001	1986387,7	DE50102762 9	6/30/2004	6/30/2004 Method and Assembly Used for Vector Transfer	Dolby Technology Development, Inc.	Expired
281579-FR-8	France	10/5/2001	1986387.7	1986387.7 FR 1323313	6/30/2004	6/30/2004 Method and Assembly Used for Vector Transfer	Dolby Technology Development, Inc.	Expired
281579-GB-9	United Kingdom	10/5/2001	1986387,7	1986387,7 GB1323313	6/30/2004	6/30/2004 Method and Assembly Used for Vector Transfer	Dolby Technology Development, Inc.	Expired

## PATENT REEL: 070281 FRAME: 0498

RECORDED: 02/20/2025